

No. 13-1124

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MINORITY TELEVISION PROJECT, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents,*  
*and*

LINCOLN BROADCASTING CO.,  
*Intervenor.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Benjamin G. Robbins

*Counsel of Record*

Martin J. Newhouse, President

New England Legal Foundation

150 Lincoln Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504

(617) 695-3660

benrobbins@nelfonline.org

Dated: April 18, 2014

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND DECIDE THAT PUBLIC TELEVISION STATIONS HAVE A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BROADCAST COMMERCIAL ADVERTISEMENTS, SUBJECT TO REASONABLE CONTENT-NEUTRAL LIMITS, TO SUPPLEMENT THE FUNDING OF THEIR EDUCATIONAL SPEECH. .... 7

A. The Educational Speech Of An Independent Public Television Station Such As The Petitioner Is Endangered If That Station Is Denied The Right To Seek Additional Funding From the Broadcasting Of Paid Commercial Advertisements. .... 7

B.	The Statutory Ban On Paid Commercial Advertisements Does Not Survive First Amendment Scrutiny Because the Government Has Failed To Show How The Limited Use Of Commercial Advertisements On Public Television Would Corrupt Its Educational Mission.....	11
C.	The Government Has Drawn An Arbitrary, Content-Based Line Between Permissible Corporate Underwriting Statements and Impermissible Commercial Advertisements That Does Not Withstand First Amendment Scrutiny.....	20
D.	The Government Could Avoid A Content-Based Ban On Paid Commercial Advertisements By Implementing Less Restrictive, Content-Neutral Limits, To The Extent Necessary To Maintain The Educational Purpose Of Public Television.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	12
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	11, 12, 23, 26
<i>Minority Television Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 736 F. 3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minority Television Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 676 F. 3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....	25
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	10
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	13, 24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) (plurality opinion) .....	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	26

<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	25
---	----

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 396(g)(2)(B) .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 397(6)(A).....	15
47 U.S.C. § 397(8).....	15
47 U.S.C. § 399a .....	20, 24, 27
47 U.S.C. § 399b .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 399b(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
47 C.F.R. § 73.621(a).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Commission Policy Concerning the Noncommercial Nature of Educational Broadcasting Stations</i> , 7 F.C.C.R. 827 (1992) .....	21, 22
Corporation for Public Broadcasting, <i>Alternative Sources of Funding for Public Broadcasting Stations</i> ( June 20, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Andrew D. Cotlar, <i>You Said What? The Perils of Content-Based Regulation of Public Broadcast Underwriting Acknowledgments</i> , 59 Fed. Comm. L.J. 47 (2006) .....	21, 27
Alex Friend, <i>FCC revokes license for San Francisco public TV station KQEC</i> , Current, May 11, 1988 .....	9
Thomas Lee Hazen, Lisa Love Hazen, <i>Punctilios and Nonprofit Corporate Governance--A Comprehensive Look at Nonprofit Directors' Fiduciary Duties</i> , 14 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 347 (2012).....	15, 16
Temporary Commission on Alternative Financing for Public Telecommunications, <i>Final Report</i> (October 1, 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
